LAURENS COUNTY
‘GEORGIA
LEGAL RECORDS
1807-1832

Compiled and Edited by
- Allen Thomas




PRINCIPAL

Pollard, Joseph

Pollock,

Pollock,

Pollock,

Pollock,

Pollock,

Pollock,

Pollock,

Pellock,

Pollock,

Poliock,

Pomeroy,

Ponder, William L.

Jesse

Jesse

John

John

John

John

John

John

John

Sarah

Samuel

Poole, Stovall

Pope, Dicey

Pope, Fleet

Pope, Fleet

Pope, Fleet

Pope, Fleet

KEY--#
29

26

26

25

a3

38

42

57

58

26

29

29

30

20

PAGE #
268-269

93

94

175

68-69

258

32-33

45-46

94

438-439

314

13

70

94

147

150

DATE & YR.
01-19-1811

12-16-1806

02-04-1809

02-00-1808

00-00-18089

01-03-1811

01-30-1827

06-00-1811

11-00-1826

11-00-1826

02-04-1809

01-24-1814

03-11-1817

04-21-1817

07-10-1817

11-00-1824

01-00-1826

03-00-1828

05-00-1828

(610)

DOCUMENT CONTENTS
Joseph Pollard, of Wilkes County, sold to John Hamilton of Laurens
County. 13th L. D., L. L. # 35. $35.00. Witnesses A. B. Fannin and
Noah Griffin.

William Oliver, of Scriven County, sold to Jesse Pollock of Seriven
county. 2nd L. D., L. L. # 198. $130.00. Witnesses James Oliver,
Ann McWade, and John McWade. Deed executed in Scriven County.

Jesse Pollock, of Laurens County, sold to Benjamin Sizemore of
Laurens County. 2nd L. D., L. L. # 198. $500.00. Land originally
drawn by James White. Witnesses Ann Ellison, Polly Ellison,
Alexander Blackshear. Deed also signed by Sarah Pollock.

Pollock named Constable of District # 1.

John Pollock affidavit before Laurens County Justice of Peace Peter
Thomas attesting to his witness of the John Wilkinson to Alexander
Blackshear land sale in Nov., 1808.

Pollock, of Scriven County, sold to William Oliver of Scriven. 17th
L. D., L. L. # 263. $100.00. Witnesses Gabriel Mocdy, Benjamin
Moody and Scriven County Justice of Peace Lewis Hodgeston.

Plaintiff was Pollock. Defendant was Richard Roberts. Case.
Dismissed.

Plaintiff was Pollock. His attorney was Isham H. Safold. Defendants
were Thomas Harvey and William Seward. Debt. Settled. Cost cast on
plaintiff. Clerk Amos Love. Sheriff Isaac Kirksey. Judge Peter
Early.

Plaintiff was Pollock. Defendant was Richard Roberts. Case in
nature of deceit. Dismissed.

Plaintiff was Pollock. Defendant was Richard Roberts. Case in
nature of deceit. Dismissed.

Jesse Pollock, of Laurens County, sold to Benjamin Sizemore of
Laurens County. 2nd L. D., L. L. # 198. $500.00. Land originally
drawn by James White. Witnesses Ann Ellison, Polly Ellison,
Alexander Blackshear. Deed also signed by Sarah Pollock.

Samuel Pomeroy and wife Elizabeth Pomeroy, of Burke County, sold to
John Ingram of Jafferson County. 18th L. D., L. L. # 208. $400.00.
Witnesses John Cunningham and Charles Oates.

William L. Ponder, of Oglethorpe County, seold to Henry Bailey of
Wilkinson County. 17th L. D., L. L. # 254, originally drawn by
Samuel Hopper of Oglethorpe County. $52.00. Witnesses John Walton,
William M. Stokes, and Justice of Peace James Luckie.

Stovall Poole, of Wilkes County, sold to Thomas Collier of Laurens
County. 22nd L. D., L. L. # 193. $300.00. Witnesses Simon Pettec,
Sarah Render and James Render.

John Pope was groom. Dicey Pope was bride. Marriage performed by
Justice of Peace Daniel O. Neal.

Will of Fleet Pope proved in open court by oath of William Bush, a
subscribing witness. Jonathan S. Minten, Benjamin Mimms, Robert
Braswell, Stephen B. Hester, and Kindred Braswell to qppraise'the
Pope estate.

George W. Daniel, executor of the Pope estate, rendered expenditures’
of $316.65.

Gecrge W. Daniel, executor of Fleet Pope estate, rendered
expenditures of $122.15.

George W. Daniel, executor of the Pope estate, rendered expenditures
of $75.00.



PRINCIPAL

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pape,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Popa,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Fleet

Fleet

Fleet

Fleet

Fleet

Fleet

Fleet

Fleeat

Fleet

Fleet

Frederick

Frederick

Jacob

John

Jonathan

Jonathan

Jonathan

KEY--# PAGE #

2

11

15

16

16

17

18

33

a7

39

16

57

22

20

223

34-35

62

33-34

104

76-717

55

20-22

97

87

66

27-28

13

143

173

DATE & YR.

09-00-1831

12-00-1824

01-00-1826

03-00-1828

03-00-1832

09-17-1824

12-14-1816

05-06-1826

04-00-1819

04-00-1828

03-00-1830

05-00-1824

03-08-1819

07-10-1817

08-00-1820

11-00-1821

05-00-1822

(611)

DOCUMENT CONTENTS
George W. Daniel, executor of the Pope estate, rendered expenditures
of $107.73.

Itemized inventory of the Pope estate as prepared by appraisers
Robert Braswell, Jonathan Minton, and Benjamin Mimms. George W.
Daniel was executor. Justice of Peace Thomas Moore.

George W. Daniel was executor and he paid out funds to John Guyton,
Elizabeth Pope, William Godfrey, Elljah Fenn, Thomas Mimms, J. S.
Minton, and William Hardin. Justices Henry Bohannon, Thomas H.
Willkinson, and Edward St. George. Clerk Thomas Mather.

George W. Daniel was executor of the Fleet Pope estate and he paid
out funds to John Brantly, Murrel Finey, Jeremiah Brantly, James
Knight, Grantland and Orme, Henry Joyce, Henry Fuqua, and Levl Glass.
Justices Neill Munroe, Edward St. George, and Josiah Horn. Clerk
Thomas Moore.

George W. Daniel was executor of the Pope estate and he paid out
funds to Frederick Pope, Jonathan Parker, and Grantland and Orme.
Justices Neill Munroe, Benjamin W. Hampton, and Edward S5t. George.
Clerk Thomas Moore.

Legatees were wife and children. Executors George W. Daniel and
Thomas Moore. Witnesses William Bush, George Mimms, and Wiley Pope.
Will probated Nov. 1, 1824.

Fleet Pope was groom. Sally Mims was bride. License issued by clerk
Amos Love. Marriage performed by Justice of Peace James Beaty.

Ira Stanley, Sheriff of Laurens County, sold to George W. Danilel.

300 acres on Shaddux Creek where Fleet Pope lived. This sheriff sale
was the result of an execution out of Justice Court in the case of
Levl Glass vs George W. Daniel, executor of the Fleet Pope estate.
$32.00. The land was seized by Constable William MclLendon.

Witnesses Jonathan Minton and Justice of Peace Hardy Smith. ZZZ

Pope appeared and sworn as juror replacement for John Parr.

Plaintiff was william Oliver, executor of the estate of Pope.
Defendant was George W. DAnlel. Special jury verdict for plaintiff
in amount of $67.94. Jurors were David Blackshear, Bennett
Whitehead, Samuel Colwell, Thomas McCall, Thomas Barlow, John Spicer,
Richard Ricks, Joseph E. Plummer, Bryan Allen, Joshua McDaniel,
Joseph I. Battle and Eli B. W. Spivey.

Jonathan S. Minton was guardian of Pope and he paid out funds to
George W. Daniel and for taxes. Justices Edward St. George, Benjamin
W. Hampton, and Robert Coats. Clerk Thomas Moore.

Plaintiff was Jonathan Parker, as guardian of Wylie Pope, Frederick
Pope, and Mary Pope. Defendant was Fleet Pope, administrator of the
estate of Jonathan Pope. <Case. Dismissed in May, 1826.

Named eligible from Capt. Leroy G. Harris District.

John Pope was groom. Dicey Pope was bride. Marriage performed by
Justice of Peace Daniel O. Neal.

Ordered that letters of administration on the Jonathan Pope estate be
granted to Fleet Pope. $1000.00 bond with Benjamin Mims and Elias
Register as securities. Joseph Cahoon, Levi Glass, Benjamin Mims,
Henry Pitts, and Jesse Lee to appraise the Pope estate.

Fleet Pope, administrator of the estate of Jonathan Pope, granted
leave to sell one tract of land in Hall County, 8th land district,
land lot #144.

Jonathan Parker appeinted guardian of Wiley Pope, Sarah Pope,
Frederick Pope, and Mary Pope, all orphans of Jonathan Pope.
$2500.00 bond with Davis Smith and John Thomas as securities.

a



PRINCIPAL

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Jonathan

Jonathan

Jonathan

Jonathan

Jonathan

Jonathan

Jonathan

Jonathan

Jonathan

Jonathan

Jonathan

Jonathan

Jenathan

Jonathan

Jonathan

Jonathan

Jonathan

Jonathan

KEY--# PAGE #

2

10

13

14

15

15

56

21

25

32

38-39

54

56

76

130

127-128

19

37-38

42

126-127

119

23

51-52

DATE & ¥R.
09-00-1822

11-00-1822

03-00-1823

05-00-1823

01-00-1824

01-00-1824

02-00-1825

09-00-1827

09-08-1820

05-00-1822

01-00-1824

02-00-1825

05-30-1821

05-00-1823

09-00-1822

02-00-1823

01-00-1824

09-00-1820

(612)

DOCUMENT CONTENTS
Fleet Pope, administrator of the Pope estate, rendered expenditures
of $187.94.

John Guyton, Henry Pitts, George Linder, John Bryan and Stephen B.
Hester ordered to divide the Pope estatae.

Fleet Pope, administrator of the Pope estate, rendered expenditures
of $14.37.

Fleet Pope, administrator of the Pope estate, had $145.31 for each
heir. Had not paid. Court ordered bond delivered to John Shly,
plaintiff's attorney.

Frederic Pope, an orphan of Jonathan Pope, chose Fleet Pope as
guardlan.

Fleet Pope, administrator cf the Pope estate, rendered expenditures
of $17.84.

Jonathan S. Minton, appointed guardian of Frederick Pope, orphan of
Jonathan Pope. $500.00 bond with George W. Daniel and Simeon
Braswell as securities.

Ordered that Jonathan Parker, Jonathan Minton( guardian of Pope
children ) and George W. Danlel( executor of Jonathan Pope estate )
have leave to sell lot #95 in the 7th land district of Fayette
County.

$1000.00 bond with Fleet Pope, Benjamin Mimms, and Elias Register as
securities for Fleet Pope as administrator of the estate of Jonathan
Pope. Clerk Neill Munroe.

Jonathan Parker, Davis Smith, and John Thomas $2500.00 bond for
guardianship of Wiley Pope, Sarah Pope, Frederic Pope, and Mary Pope,
orphane of Jonathan Pope. Parker was guardian. Clerk Neill Munroe.

Fleet Pope, Wright Flowers, and George W. Daniel $300.00 bond for the
guardianship of Frederick Pope, orphan of Jonathan Pope. Fleet Pope
was guardian.

Jonathan S. Minton, George W. Daniel, and Simeon Braswell $500.00
bond for the guardianship of Frederick Pope, orphan of Jcnathan Pope.

Itemized inventory of the estate of Pope as prepared by appraisers
Henry Pitts, Jesse See, Benjamin Mims, and Joseph Calhoun.

$145.31 each to heirs Elizabeth Pope (widow), William Bush in right
of his wife, Fleet Pope, John Pope in right of his wife, Josiah Bush
in right of his wife, Wiley Pope, John Ezel in right of his wife,
Frederic Pope, and Mary Pope. Division made by George Linder, Henry
Pitts, and John Guyton. Justices Love, Linder and Guyton.

Fleet Pope was administrator and he paid out funds to Captain Dean,
wWilliam R. Caldwell, A. Love, Levi Nelson, H. C. Fuqua, John Bryan,
Curtls Nelms, A. Thompson, E. Thompson, Frederick A. williams, T.
Moore, Doctor Hunt and Doctor Reed. Justices John Guyton, Jacob
Robinson, John Fullwood and George Linder. Clerk Neill Munroe.

Fleet Pope was administrator and he paid out funds to Benjamin Mimms,
Neill Munroe, Amos Love, and James Beaty. Justices George W. Welch,
Adam Jones, and Amos Love. Clerk Neill Munroe.

Fleet Pope was administrator and he paid out funds to Grantland and
Ormes. Justices George Linder, John Guyton, and John Fullwood.
Clerk Neill Munroe.

Plaintiff was Pope. Defendants were the Justices of Captain Dean's
District. Certicrari. Dismissed and execution ordered to proceed.



PRINCIPAL

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,
Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Paope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pope,

Pape,

Pope,

Pope,

Porter, Ambrose

Porter, Anthony

Porter, Anthony

Mary

Mary

Mary
Mary
Mary

Mary

Mary

Mary

Mary

Samuel

Sarah

Wiley

Wiley

Wiley

Wiley

Wiley

Wiley

KEY--# PAGE #

2

2

16

16

16

16

28

20

21

kl:]

39

42

53

58

29

28

29

159

185

208
231
269

60

64

78

106

108-109

gy -

15

235

205

92-94

54-55

63-64

261

168-169

100-101

DATE & YR.
01-00-1829
01-00-1830

01-00-1831
01-00-1832
01-00-1833

01-00~1830

01-00-1830

03-00-1832

03-00-1832

02-07-1811

12-22-1822

09-11-1823

05-01-1826

0D4-00-1832

09-00-1831

10-00-1832

04-00-1831

10-04-1813

09-08-1815

10-17-1815

(613)

DOCUMENT CONTENTS
Jonathan Parker, guardian of Pope, rendered expenditures of $33.18.

Jonathan Parker, guardian of Mary Pope, rendered expenditures of
$21.25.

Jonathan Parker, guardian of Pope, rendered expenditures of $24.50.
Jonathan Parker, guardian of Pope, rendered expenditures of $11.10.
Jonathan Parker, guardian of Pope, rendered expenditures of $10.56.
Jonathan Parker was guardian of Mary Pope and this return includes
payments for various personal items and for expenses against Fleat

Pope. Justices Joslah Horn, Neill Munroe, Thomas H. Wilkinson, and
Edward St. George. Clerk Thomas Moore.

2

Jonathan Parker was guardian of Pope and he paid out funds for
numercus personal items, including school tuition. Justices Neill
Munroe, Benjamin W. Hampton, and Edward St. George. Clerk Thomas
Moore.

Jonathan Parker was guardian of Pope and he paid out funds for
various personal items. Justices Benjamin W. Hampton, Edward St.
George, Henry Bohannon, and Neill Munroe. clerk Thomas Moore.

Jonathan Parker was guardian of Mary Pope. He pald out funds for
various personal items. Justices B. W. Hampton, H. C. Fugqua, Edward
St. George, and Henry Bohannon. Clerk Thomas Moore.

samuel Pope, of Hancock County, sold to John 6. Underwood of Laurens
County. 17th L. d., L. L. # 325. §40.00.. Witnesses Ellas Pope,
Dempsey Hughs, and Hancock County Justice of Inferior Court William
Chandler.

John Ezel was groom. Sarah Pope was bride. Marriage performed by
Justice of Peace Elijah Dean.

Wiley Pope was groom. Mary Stewart was bride. Marriage performed by
Justice of Peace Vinson Calhoun.

Plaintiff was Pope. Defendant was Fleet Pope. Case involved the
estate of Jonathan Pope. Dismissed.

Plaintiff was Pope. Defendants were William Bridges and John
Livingston. $592.49 verdict for plaintiff. Jury foreman was Davis
Joyner.

Plaintiff was Pope. His attorney was Ell Warren. Defendants were
William Bridges and John Livingston. Debt. Verdict for plalntiff.
Clerk Thomas Moore. Sheriff Moses Guyton. Judge Thadeus Goode Holt.

Plaintiff was Pope. Defendants were William Bridges and John
Livingston. Fi-fa was for principal amount of $592.49.

Plaintiff was Pope. Defendants were William Bridges and John
Livingston. Debt. Verdict.

Ambrose Porter, of Hancock County, sold to Lewis Johnson of Laurens
County. 1st L. D., L. L. # 58. $150.00. Witnesses Warren Dykes,
Thomas Singletary and Benjamin Porter.

Porter, of Baldwin County, sold to Isaac Ramsey of Laurens County.
22nd L. D., L. L. # 232. $50.00. Land granted to Porter in August,
1815. Witnesses Richard Mitchell and Justice of PEace W. Devereaux.

Anthony Porter, of Baldwin County, sold to Allen Johnson of Jackson
County. 1st L. D., L. L. # 243. $25.00. Witnesses George R.
Clayton and Justice of Inferior Court E. B. Jenkins.



