LAURENS COUNTY GEORGIA LEGAL RECORDS 1807-1832

Compiled and Edited by Allen Thomas

				(023)
PRINCIPAL Pollard, Joseph	KEY# 29		DATE & YR. 01-19-1811	DOCUMENT CONTENTS Joseph Pollard, of Wilkes County, sold to John Hamilton of Laurens County. 13th L. D., L. L. # 35. \$35.00. Witnesses A. B. Fannin and Noah Griffin.
Pollock, Jesse	26	93	12-16-1806	William Oliver, of Scriven County, sold to Jesse Pollock of Scriven county. 2nd L. D., L. H 198. \$130.00. Witnesses James Oliver, Ann McWade, and John McWade. Deed executed in Scriven County.
Pollock, Jesse	26	94	02-04-1809	Jesse Pollock, of Laurens County, sold to Benjamin Sizemore of Laurens County. 2nd L. D., L. L. # 198. \$500.00. Land originally drawn by James White. Witnesses Ann Ellison, Polly Ellison, Alexander Blackshear. Deed also signed by Sarah Pollock.
Pollock, John	3	2	02-00-1808	Pollock named Constable of District # 1.
Pollock, John	25	175	00-00-1809	John Pollock affidavit before Laurens County Justice of Peace Peter Thomas attesting to his witness of the John Wilkinson to Alexander Blackshear land sale in Nov., 1808.
Pollock, John	33	68-69	01-03-1811	Pollock, of Scriven County, sold to William Oliver of Scriven. 17th L. D., L. L. # 263. \$100.00. Witnesses Gabriel Moody, Benjamin Moody and Scriven County Justice of Peace Lewis Hodgeston.
Pollock, John	38	258	01-30-1827	Plaintiff was Pollock. Defendant was Richard Roberts. Case. Dismissed.
Pollock, John	42	32-33	06-00-1811	Plaintiff was Pollock. His attorney was Isham H. Safold. Defendants were Thomas Harvey and William Seward. Debt. Settled. Cost cast on plaintiff. Clerk Amos Love. Sheriff Isaac Kirksey. Judge Peter Early.
Pollock, John	57	45-46	11-00-1826	Plaintiff was Pollock. Defendant was Richard Roberts. Case in nature of deceit. Dismissed.
Pollock, John	58	1-2	11-00-1826	Plaintiff was Pollock. Defendant was Richard Roberts. Case in nature of deceit. Dismissed.
Pollock, Sarah	26	94	02-04-1809	Jesse Pollock, of Laurens County, sold to Benjamin Sizemore of Laurens County. 2nd L. D., L. L. # 198. \$500.00. Land originally drawn by James White. Witnesses Ann Ellison, Polly Ellison, Alexander Blackshear. Deed also signed by Sarah Pollock.
Pomeroy, Samuel	29	438-439	01-24-1814	Samuel Pomeroy and wife Elizabeth Pomeroy, of Burke County, sold to John Ingram of Jefferson County. 18th L. D., L. L. # 208. \$400.00. Witnesses John Cunningham and Charles Oates.
Ponder, William L.	29	314	03-11-1817	William L. Ponder, of Oglethorpe County, sold to Henry Bailey of Wilkinson County. 17th L. D., L. L. # 254, originally drawn by Samuel Hopper of Oglethorpe County. \$52.00. Witnesses John Walton, William M. Stokes, and Justice of Peace James Luckie.
Poole, Stovall	30	163	04-21-1817	Stovall Poole, of Wilkes County, sold to Thomas Collier of Laurens County. 22nd L. D., L. L. # 193. \$300.00. Witnesses Simon Pettec, Sarah Render and James Render.
Pope, Dicey	20	13	07-10-1817	John Pope was groom. Dicey Pope was bride. Marriage performed by Justice of Peace Daniel O. Neal.
Pope, Fleet	2	70	11-00-1824	Will of Fleet Pope proved in open court by oath of William Bush, a subscribing witness. Jonathan S. Minton, Benjamin Mimms, Robert Braswell, Stephen B. Hester, and Kindred Braswell to appraise the Pope estate.
Pope, Fleet	2	94	01-00-1826	George W. Daniel, executor of the Pope estate, rendered expenditures of \$316.65.
Pope, Fleet	2	147	03-00-1828	George W. Daniel, executor of Fleet Pope estate, rendered expenditures of \$122.15.
Pope, Fleet	2	150	05-00-1828	George W. Daniel, executor of the Pope estate, rendered expenditures of \$75.00.

			•		
PRINCI Pope,	Manager errors (400)	KEY# 2	PAGE # 223	DATE & YR. 09-00-1831	DOCUMENT CONTENTS George W. Daniel, executor of the Pope estate, rendered expenditures of \$107.73.
Pope,	Fleet	11	34-35	12-00-1824	Itemized inventory of the Pope estate as prepared by appraisers Robert Braswell, Jonathan Minton, and Benjamin Mimms. George W. Daniel was executor. Justice of Peace Thomas Moore.
Pope,	Fleet	15	62	01-00-1826	George W. Daniel was executor and he paid out funds to John Guyton, Elizabeth Pope, William Godfrey, Elijah Fenn, Thomas Mimms, J. S. Minton, and William Hardin. Justices Henry Bohannon, Thomas H. Wilkinson, and Edward St. George. Clerk Thomas Mather.
Pope,	Fleet	16	33-34	03-00-1828	George W. Daniel was executor of the Fleet Pope estate and he paid out funds to John Brantly, Murrel Finey, Jeremiah Brantly, James Knight, Grantland and Orme, Henry Joyce, Henry Fuqua, and Levi Glass. Justices Neill Munroe, Edward St. George, and Josiah Horn. Clerk Thomas Moore.
Pope,	Fleet	16	104	03-00-1832	George W. Daniel was executor of the Pope estate and he paid out funds to Frederick Pope, Jonathan Parker, and Grantland and Orme. Justices Neill Munroe, Benjamin W. Hampton, and Edward St. George. Clerk Thomas Moore.
Pope,	Fleet	17	76-77	09-17-1824	Legatees were wife and children. Executors George W. Daniel and Thomas Moore. Witnesses William Bush, George Mimms, and Wiley Pope. Will probated Nov. 1, 1824.
Pope,	Fleet	18	55	12-14-1816	Fleet Pope was groom. Sally Mims was bride. License issued by clerk Amos Love. Marriage performed by Justice of Peace James Beaty.
Pope,	Fleet	33	20-22	05-06-1826	Ira Stanley, Sheriff of Laurens County, sold to George W. Daniel. 300 acres on Shaddux Creek where Fleet Pope lived. This sheriff sale was the result of an execution out of Justice Court in the case of Levi Glass vs George W. Daniel, executor of the Fleet Pope estate. \$32.00. The land was seized by Constable William McLendon. Witnesses Jonathan Minton and Justice of Peace Hardy Smith. ZZZ
Pope,	Fleet	37	97	04-00-1819	Pope appeared and sworn as juror replacement for John Parr.
Pope,	Fleet	39	67	04-00-1828	Plaintiff was William Oliver, executor of the estate of Pope. Defendant was George W. DAniel. Special jury verdict for plaintiff in amount of \$67.94. Jurors were David Blackshear, Bennett Whitehead, Samuel Colwell, Thomas McCall, Thomas Barlow, John Spicer, Richard Ricks, Joseph E. Plummer, Bryan Allen, Joshua McDaniel, Joseph I. Battle and Eli B. W. Spivey.
Pope,	Frederick	16	66	03-00-1830	Jonathan S. Minton was guardian of Pope and he paid out funds to George W. Daniel and for taxes. Justices Edward St. George, Benjamin W. Hampton, and Robert Coats. Clerk Thomas Moore.
Pope,	Frederick	57	27-28	05-00-1824	Plaintiff was Jonathan Parker, as guardian of Wylie Pope, Frederick Pope, and Mary Pope. Defendant was Fleet Pope, administrator of the estate of Jonathan Pope. Case. Dismissed in May, 1826.
Pope,	Jacob	22	3	03-08-1819	Named eligible from Capt. Leroy G. Harris District.
Pope,	John	20	13	07-10-1817	John Pope was groom. Dicey Pope was bride. Marriage performed by Justice of Peace Daniel O. Neal.
Pope,	Jonathan	1	143	09-00-1820	Ordered that letters of administration on the Jonathan Pope estate be granted to Fleet Pope. \$1000.00 bond with Benjamin Mims and Elias Register as securities. Joseph Cahoon, Levi Glass, Benjamin Mims, Henry Pitts, and Jesse Lee to appraise the Pope estate.
Pepe,	Jonathan	1	173	11-00-1821	Fleet Pope, administrator of the estate of Jonathan Pope, granted leave to sell one tract of land in Hall County, 8th land district, land lot #144.
Pope,	Jonathan	2	8	05-00-1822	Jonathan Parker appointed guardian of Wiley Pope, Sarah Pope, Frederick Pope, and Mary Pope, all orphans of Jonathan Pope. \$2500.00 bond with Davis Smith and John Thomas as securities.
					•

PRINCIPAL Pope, Jonathan	KEY# 2	PAGE # 21	DATE & YR. 09-00-1822	DOCUMENT CONTENTS Fleet Pope, administrator of the Pope estate, rendered expenditures of \$187.94.
Pope, Jonathan	2	25	11-00-1822	John Guyton, Henry Pitts, George Linder, John Bryan and Stephen B. Hester ordered to divide the Pope estate.
Pope, Jonathan	2	32	03-00-1823	Fleet Pope, administrator of the Pope estate, rendered expenditures of \$14.37.
Pope, Jonathan	2	38-39	05-00-1823	Fleet Pope, administrator of the Pope estate, had \$145.31 for each heir. Had not paid. Court ordered bond delivered to John Shly, plaintiff's attorney.
Pope, Jonathan	2	54	01-00-1824	Frederic Pope, an orphan of Jonathan Pope, chose Fleet Pope as guardian.
Pope, Jonathan	2	56	01-00-1824	Fleet Pope, administrator of the Pope estate, rendered expenditures of \$17.84.
Pope, Jonathan	2	76	02-00-1825	Jonathan S. Minton, appointed guardian of Frederick Pope, orphan of Jonathan Pope. \$500.00 bond with George W. Daniel and Simeon Braswell as securities.
Pope, Jonathan	2	130	09-00-1827	Ordered that Jonathan Parker, Jonathan Minton(guardian of Pope children) and George W. Daniel(executor of Jonathan Pope estate) have leave to sell lot #95 in the 7th land district of Fayette County.
Pope, Jonathan	6	127-128	09-08-1820	\$1000.00 bond with Fleet Pope, Benjamin Mimms, and Elias Register as securities for Fleet Pope as administrator of the estate of Jonathan Pope. Clerk Neill Munroe.
Pope, Jonathan	7	19	05-00-1822	Jonathan Parker, Davis Smith, and John Thomas \$2500.00 bond for guardianship of Wiley Pope, Sarah Pope, Frederic Pope, and Mary Pope, orphans of Jonathan Pope. Parker was guardian. Clerk Neill Munroe.
Pope, Jonathan	7	37-38	01-00-1824	Fleet Pope, Wright Flowers, and George W. Daniel \$300.00 bond for the guardianship of Frederick Pope, orphan of Jonathan Pope. Fleet Pope was guardian.
Pope, Jonathan	7	42	02-00-1825	Jonathan S. Minton, George W. Daniel, and Simeon Braswell \$500.00 bond for the guardianship of Frederick Pope, orphan of Jonathan Pope.
Pope, Jonathan	10	126-127	05-30-1821	Itemized inventory of the estate of Pope as prepared by appraisers Henry Pitts, Jesse See, Benjamin Mims, and Joseph Calhoun.
Pope, Jonathan	13	3-4	05-00-1823	\$145.31 each to heirs Elizabeth Pope (widow), William Bush in right of his wife, Fleet Pope, John Pope in right of his wife, Josiah Bush in right of his wife, Wiley Pope, John Ezel in right of his wife, Frederic Pope, and Mary Pope. Division made by George Linder, Henry Pitts, and John Guyton. Justices Love, Linder and Guyton.
Pope, Jonathan	14	119	09-00-1822	Fleet Pope was administrator and he paid out funds to Captain Dean, William R. Caldwell, A. Love, Levi Nelson, H. C. Fuqua, John Bryan, Curtis Nelms, A. Thompson, E. Thompson, Frederick A. Williams, T. Moore, Doctor Hunt and Doctor Reed. Justices John Guyton, Jacob Robinson, John Fullwood and George Linder. Clerk Neill Munroe.
Pope, Jonathan	15	5-6	02-00-1823	Fleet Pope was administrator and he paid out funds to Benjamin Mimms, Neill Munroe, Amos Love, and James Beaty. Justices George W. Welch, Adam Jones, and Amos Love. Clerk Neill Munroe.
Pope, Jonathan	15	23	01-00-1824	Fleet Pope was administrator and he paid out funds to Grantland and Ormes. Justices George Linder, John Guyton, and John Fullwood. Clerk Neill Munroe.
Pope, Jonathan	56	51-52	09-00-1820	Plaintiff was Pope. Defendants were the Justices of Captain Dean's District. Certiorari. Dismissed and execution ordered to proceed.

PRINCIPAL Pope, Mary	KEY# 2	PAGE # 159	DATE & YR. 01-00-1829	DOCUMENT CONTENTS Jonathan Parker, guardian of Pope, rendered expenditures of \$33.18.
Pope, Mary	2	185	01-00-1830	Jonathan Parker, guardian of Mary Pope, rendered expenditures of \$21.25.
Pope, Mary	2	208	01-00-1831	Jonathan Parker, guardian of Pope, rendered expenditures of \$24.50.
Pope, Mary	2	231	01-00-1832	Jonathan Parker, guardian of Pope, rendered expenditures of \$11.10.
Pope, Mary	2	269	01-00-1833	Jonathan Parker, guardian of Pope, rendered expenditures of \$10.56.
Pope, Mary	16	60	01-00-1830	Jonathan Parker was guardian of Mary Pope and this return includes payments for various personal items and for expenses against Fleet Pope. Justices Josiah Horn, Neill Munroe, Thomas H. Wilkinson, and Edward St. George. Clerk Thomas Moore.
Pope, Mary	16	64	01-00-1830	Jonathan Parker was guardian of Pope and he paid out funds for numerous personal items, including school tuition. Justices Neill Munroe, Benjamin W. Hampton, and Edward St. George. Clerk Thomas Moore.
Pope, Mary	16	78	03-00-1832	Jonathan Parker was guardian of Pope and he paid out funds for various personal items. Justices Benjamin W. Hampton, Edward St. George, Henry Bohannon, and Neill Munroe. clerk Thomas Moore.
Pope, Mary	16	106	03-00-1832	Jonathan Parker was guardian of Mary Pope. He paid out funds for various personal items. Justices B. W. Hampton, H. C. Fuqua, Edward St. George, and Henry Bohannon. Clerk Thomas Moore.
Pope, Samuel	28	108-109	02-07-1811	Samuel Pope, of Hancock County, sold to John G. Underwood of Laurens County. 17th L. d., L. # 325. \$40.00. Witnesses Elias Pope, Dempsey Hughs, and Hancock County Justice of Inferior Court William Chandler.
Pope, Sarah	20	89 5	12-22-1822	John Ezel was groom. Sarah Pope was bride. Marriage performed by Justice of Peace Elijah Dean.
Pope, Wiley	21	15	09-11-1823	Wiley Pope was groom. Mary Stewart was bride. Marriage performed by Justice of Peace Vinson Calhoun.
Pope, Wiley	38	235	05-01-1826	Plaintiff was Pope. Defendant was Fleet Pope. Case involved the estate of Jonathan Pope. Dismissed.
Pope, Wiley	39	205	04-00-1832	Plaintiff was Pope. Defendants were William Bridges and John Livingston. \$592.49 verdict for plaintiff. Jury foreman was Davis Joyner.
Pope, Wiley	42	92-94	09-00-1831	Plaintiff was Pope. His attorney was Eli Warren. Defendants were William Bridges and John Livingston. Debt. Verdict for plaintiff. Clerk Thomas Moore. Sheriff Moses Guyton. Judge Thadeus Goode Holt.
Pope, Wiley	53	54-55	10-00-1832	Plaintiff was Pope. Defendants were William Bridges and John Livingston. Fi-fa was for principal amount of \$592.49.
Pope, Wiley	58	63-64	04-00-1831	Plaintiff was Pope. Defendants were William Bridges and John Livingston. Debt. Verdict.
Porter, Ambrose	29	261	10-04-1813	Ambrose Porter, of Hancock County, sold to Lewis Johnson of Laurens County. 1st L. D., L. L. # 58. \$150.00. Witnesses Warren Dykes, Thomas Singletary and Benjamin Porter.
Porter, Anthony	28	168-169	09-08-1815	Porter, of Baldwin County, sold to Isaac Ramsey of Laurens County. 22nd L. D., L. L. # 232. \$50.00. Land granted to Porter in August, 1815. Witnesses Richard Mitchell and Justice of PEace W. Devereaux.
Porter, Anthony	29	100-101	10-17-1815	Anthony Porter, of Baldwin County, sold to Allen Johnson of Jackson County. 1st L. D., L. L. # 243. \$25.00. Witnesses George R. Clayton and Justice of Inferior Court E. B. Jenkins.